trast of total rate of return on investment), a stronger ability on finance (high financial

internal rate of return for investment), and a shorter investment recovery period. On the

other hand, CNG requires a much larger size of fixed and working capital than those of

power generation.

B. Comparison of financial uncertainty

Through sensitivity analysis and comparative analysis, we examined these two options’

financial ability to resist risks. The purpose is to test the overall economic performance

of each option by changing the key operating parameters within a reasonable range. In

this way, we will know which option can better attract investment in terms of returns

when the operating environment changes.

Here, we examine the following common factors that will influence the internal rate of

return of both the power generation and gas manufacturing options:

 Sales price (electricity sales price, gas sales price)

 Sales (electricity sales to grid, CNG sales volume)

 Gas supply prices

 Construction investment

Assuming that the above parameters change within the range of -20% to +20%, the

changes of internal rate of return for both end use options are listed in the following ta-

ble.

 84 / 87

Table 35. Financial sensitivity comparative analysis of alternative end use options

Magnitude of

changes

Power generation Gas manufacturing

Variables

(Power gener-

ation)

Financial internal rate of return

on investment after income tax

(%)

Variables

(CNG)

+20

Electricity

sales price

14.13 30.90

Gas sales price
+10 11.41 25.15

-10 5.53 12.76

-20 2.31 5.73

+20

Electricity

sales

12.88 29.99

Gas sales
+10 10.75 24.68

-10 6.27 13.29

-20 3.86 6.92

+20

Gas purchase

price

7.53 18.16

Gas purchase

price

+10 8.05 18.66

-10 9.06 19.64

-20 9.56 20.13

+20

Construction

investment

4.98 13.69

Construction

investment

+10 6.64 16.23

-10 10.78 22.58

-20 13.47 26.68

C. Operational risk comparison

Table 36. Total number of risk factors and their ratings for end use options

Power generation Gas manufacturing

Market risk

High risk (1), medium risk (1) Low-risk (2), uncertain (2)

Gas supply security risks

Low risk (2), high risk (1) High risk (1), low risk (2)

Technical risk

Low risk (2) Medium risk (2)

Environmental and safety risks

Low risk (1), unknown (1) Low risk (3)

Financing risk

Low risk (1) Unknown risks (2)

Policy risk

Medium risk (1) Low Risk (1)

Collaborative risk

Low risk (3) Low risk (1), unknown risk (2)